

## CHIFFRE D'AFFAIRES DU 4<sup>e</sup> TRIMESTRE 2009

<i>Millions d'euros</i>	4 <sup>e</sup> trimestre 2008 (pro forma) <sup>(1)</sup>	4 <sup>e</sup> trimestre 2009	Variation
CONSTRUCTION <i>dont immobilier</i>	1 063 146	893 112	- 16,0 %
TRAVAUX PUBLICS	943	1 018	+ 7,9 %
ENERGIE	686	826	+ 20,4 %
METAL	193	191	- 1,0 %
<b>TOTAL TRAVAUX</b>	<b>2 885</b>	<b>2 928</b>	<b>+ 1,5 %</b>
CONCESSIONS (hors Ifric 12)	428	443	+ 3,5 %
<b>TOTAL GROUPE (hors Ifric 12)</b>	<b>3 313</b>	<b>3 371</b>	<b>+ 1,8 %</b>
Chiffre d'affaires "Construction" des Concessions (Ifric 12)	110	107	n.s.

## CHIFFRE D'AFFAIRES 2009

<i>Millions d'euros</i>	2008 (pro forma) <sup>(1)</sup>	2009	Variation
CONSTRUCTION <i>dont immobilier</i>	4 118 631	3 704 531	- 10,1 %
TRAVAUX PUBLICS	3 932	3 731	- 5,1 %
ENERGIE	2 591	3 194	+ 23,3 %
METAL	717	706	- 1,5 %
<b>TOTAL TRAVAUX</b>	<b>11 358</b>	<b>11 335</b>	<b>- 0,2 %</b>
CONCESSIONS (hors Ifric 12)	1 868	1 898	+ 1,6 %
<b>TOTAL GROUPE (hors Ifric 12)</b>	<b>13 226</b>	<b>13 233</b>	<b>0 %</b>
Dont			
* France	10 733	11 159	+ 4,0 %
* Europe	2 357	1 959	- 16,9 %
* Monde	136	115	- 15,4 %
Chiffre d'affaires "Construction" des Concessions (Ifric 12)	383	365	n.s.

Le chiffre d'affaires consolidé <sup>(1)</sup> d'EIFFAGE s'établit à 13,2 milliards d'euros pour l'année 2009, identique à celui de 2008 ; sur le seul 4<sup>e</sup> trimestre de l'année, il croît toutefois de 1,8 %, après deux trimestres consécutifs de baisse, confirmant ainsi l'inflexion amorcée au 3<sup>e</sup> trimestre 2009.

En France, le chiffre d'affaires de l'exercice augmente de 4,0 % grâce à la croissance externe (- 3,2 % à périmètre constant) et à la bonne résistance des activités de Concessions alors qu'en Europe, il enregistre un tassement de près de 17 %.



Dans les activités **Travaux**, le chiffre d'affaires atteint 11,3 milliards d'euros sur l'année entière (- 0,2 %) :

Construction : 3 704 millions d'euros (- 10,1 % à structure réelle ; - 9,4 % à périmètre et change constants)

- En France, le chiffre d'affaires d'EIFFAGE CONSTRUCTION pour l'année s'établit à 2 959 millions d'euros, en baisse de 6,1 %. EIFFAGE IMMOBILIER a commercialisé près de 2 600 logements dans l'année, niveau à comparer à 3 200 en 2007 et 1 500 en 2008.
- En Europe, le chiffre d'affaires a baissé de 22,8 % en 2009 : il a été stable au Benelux (+ 0,8 %) et en recul marqué en Pologne (- 61 %) comme en République tchèque (- 37 %).

Travaux Publics : 3 731 millions d'euros (- 5,1 % à structure réelle ; - 4,7 % à périmètre constant)

- En France, l'impact négatif de la conjoncture sur le pôle Routes a été compensé par la forte activité en génie civil et en terrassement, portant ainsi le chiffre d'affaires à 3 189 millions d'euros, en léger retrait sur celui de l'année précédente (- 1,4 %).
- En Europe, l'activité des filiales allemandes et espagnoles d'EIFFAGE TRAVAUX PUBLICS est stable à 494 millions d'euros ; la société HEITKAMP, acquise à la fin de l'année 2009, viendra renforcer en 2010 le pôle Rail d'EIFFAGE TRAVAUX PUBLICS.

Energie : 3 194 millions d'euros (+ 23,3 % à structure réelle ; - 7,7 % à périmètre constant)

La branche Energie regroupe FORCLUM et les sociétés CLEMESSY et CRYSTAL acquises fin 2008.

- En France, le chiffre d'affaires Energie a atteint 2 561 millions d'euros, dont 722 millions d'euros de croissance externe ; l'activité de FORCLUM est en baisse de 2,4 %, le soutien des marchés publics et des grands projets en PPP ne compensant pas la réduction des commandes du secteur industriel. La tendance est la même chez CLEMESSY (- 8,2 % en un an) avec cependant un redressement au dernier trimestre.
- En Europe, le chiffre d'affaires diminue de 11,6 % à 576 millions d'euros (- 23,9 % à périmètre constant), de manière très sensible en Espagne (- 48 %), plus modérée en Allemagne et au Benelux, alors qu'il croît de 49 % au Portugal.

<sup>(1)</sup> EIFFAGE a décidé d'appliquer dans ses comptes 2009 l'interprétation IFRIC 12 des normes comptables relatives aux Concessions. Cette interprétation conduit les sociétés concessionnaires à constater, en plus des recettes de péages et des recettes de services annexes, un chiffre d'affaires "Construction" correspondant aux prestations de construction des infrastructures réalisées pour le compte des concédants et dont les travaux sont confiés à des tiers ; la part de ces travaux réalisée par les sociétés du Groupe EIFFAGE est éliminée en consolidation : l'impact net est présenté dans les tableaux de chiffre d'affaires ci-dessus. Les commentaires sur le chiffre d'affaires et son évolution ne portent que sur le chiffre d'affaires hors IFRIC 12.

Métal : 706 millions d'euros (- 1,5 % à structure réelle ; - 3,3 % à structure constante)

Les sociétés de maintenance industrielle et de services liées à l'industrie du groupe FORCLUM ont été cédées à EIFFEL en 2008 (chiffre d'affaires 2008 : 399 millions d'euros) : pour assurer la comparabilité des chiffres, la répartition par branche du chiffre d'affaires 2008 a été modifiée en conséquence.

- . En France (552 millions d'euros ; - 7,2 %), la construction métallique a connu une bonne année (+ 10 %), alors que les activités Façades et Services à l'industrie sont en repli de 24 % et 10 % respectivement.
- . En Europe (144 millions d'euros), la croissance enregistrée en 2009 provient pour l'essentiel d'un important contrat en Allemagne (aéroport de Berlin).



Dans le domaine des **Concessions**, le trafic sur le réseau d'APRR, mesuré en nombre de kilomètres parcourus, a augmenté de 0,3 % : le trafic VL a connu une évolution positive de 2,9 % par rapport à l'année 2008 et a été notamment très soutenu lors des ponts du 2<sup>e</sup> trimestre et sur la période des congés d'été, alors que la baisse du trafic PL (- 12,6 %) s'inscrit dans une tendance de fond qui est restée la même tout au long de l'année. Le chiffre d'affaires consolidé d'APRR (hors Ifric 12) s'établit à 1 860 millions d'euros contre 1 833,7 millions d'euros pour l'année 2008, soit une progression de 1,4 %.

Sur le viaduc de Millau, le trafic du 4<sup>e</sup> trimestre 2009 a bénéficié de conditions climatiques plus favorables qu'en 2008, et au total, la progression du nombre de passages de l'année est de 0,8 % (+ 1,4 % pour les VL ; - 5,8 % pour les PL). Les recettes de péages (33 millions d'euros) sont en augmentation de 5,7 %.



Le carnet de commandes du Groupe a augmenté de 2,7 % au 4<sup>e</sup> trimestre pour s'établir à 9,9 milliards d'euros au 1<sup>er</sup> janvier 2010. La baisse est de 5 % sur un an (6 % à périmètre constant). Le carnet de commandes représente plus de 10 mois d'activité des branches Travaux.

Les résultats de l'exercice 2009 seront publiés le 25 février 2010, après la clôture de la Bourse.

*Contact Investisseurs :*

*M. Philippe DELMOTTE  
EIFFAGE*

163 Quai du Docteur-Dervaux 92601 Asnières-sur-Seine Cedex  
Tél. +33 (0)1 41 32 81 05 – e-mail : [philippe.delmotte@eiffage.com](mailto:philippe.delmotte@eiffage.com)

## SALES FOR THE FOURTH QUARTER OF 2009

<i>In millions of euro</i>	4 <sup>th</sup> quarter 2008 (pro forma) <sup>(1)</sup>	4 <sup>th</sup> quarter 2009	% change
CONSTRUCTION <i>Of which Property</i>	1,063 146	893 112	-16.0%
PUBLIC WORKS	943	1,018	+7.9%
ENERGY	686	826	+20.4%
METAL	193	191	-1.0%
Sub-total Contracting Activities	2,885	2,928	+1.5%
CONCESSIONS (excluding IFRIC 12)	428	443	+3.5%
<b>TOTAL GROUP (excluding IFRIC 12)</b>	<b>3,313</b>	<b>3,371</b>	<b>+1.8%</b>
Construction revenue of Concessions (IFRIC 12)	110	107	n/s

## SALES FOR THE YEAR ENDED 31 DECEMBER 2009

<i>In millions of euro</i>	2008 (pro forma) <sup>(1)</sup>	2009	% change
CONSTRUCTION <i>Of which Property</i>	4,118 631	3,704 531	-10.1%
PUBLIC WORKS	3,932	3,731	-5.1%
ENERGY	2,591	3,194	+23.3%
METAL	717	706	-1.5%
Sub-total Contracting Activities	11,358	11,335	-0.2%
CONCESSIONS (excluding IFRIC 12)	1,868	1,898	+1.6%
<b>TOTAL GROUP (excluding IFRIC 12)</b>	<b>13,226</b>	<b>13,233</b>	<b>0%</b>
Of which			
* France	10,733	11,159	+4.0%
* Rest of Europe	2,357	1,959	-16.9%
* Rest of world	136	115	-15.4%
Construction revenue of Concessions (IFRIC 12)	383	365	n/s

Consolidated sales<sup>(1)</sup> reported by EIFFAGE for the year ended 31 December 2009 came to €13.2bn, stable compared with 2008. Nevertheless, after declining for two quarters in a row, sales did increase by 1.8% in the fourth quarter, confirming the upturn that got under way in the third quarter.

In France, sales increased by 4.0% in 2009 thanks to acquisitions (decrease of 3.2% at constant consolidation scope) and to the resilience displayed by the Concessions division, whereas in the rest of Europe, sales declined by almost 17%.



At the **Contracting** divisions, sales came to €11.3bn in the year ended 31 December 2009, down 0.2% from the year before.

Construction: sales of €3,704m (down 10.1% on a reported basis and down 9.4% at constant consolidation scope and exchange rates)

- . In France, EIFFAGE CONSTRUCTION recorded sales of €2,959m in 2009, down 6.1% from the year before. EIFFAGE IMMOBILIER sold almost 2,600 housing units in 2009 compared with 1,500 in 2008 and 3,200 in 2007.
- . In the rest of Europe, sales decreased by 22.8% in 2009. While sales inched higher by 0.8% in the Benelux, sharp falls were recorded in Poland, down 61%, and in the Czech Republic, down 37%.

Public Works: €3,731m (down 5.1% on a reported basis and down 4.7% at constant consolidation scope)

- . In France, the difficult conditions in Road Construction and Maintenance were offset by a high level of activity in Earthmoving and Civil Engineering, which lifted sales to €3,189m, down by only 1.4% compared with 2008.
- . In the rest of Europe, the German and Spanish subsidiaries of EIFFAGE TRAVAUX PUBLICS recorded sales of €494m, stable year-on-year. The acquisition of HEITKAMP at the end of 2009 will strengthen the Rail division of EIFFAGE TRAVAUX PUBLICS.

Energy: €3,194m (up 23.3% on a reported basis and down 7.7% at constant consolidation scope)

The Energy division combines FORCLUM with CLEMESY and CRYSTAL, which were acquired at the end of 2008.

- . In France, the Energy division recorded sales of €2,561m, of which €722m contributed by acquisitions. FORCLUM recorded a 2.4% decrease in sales, support provided by public procurement contracts and large-scale public private partnerships not having offset the decline in orders from the industrial sector. The same trend was experienced by CLEMESY, with sales declining by 8.2% year-on-year despite the upturn observed in the fourth quarter.
- . In the rest of Europe, sales declined to €576m, down 11.6% on a reported basis (and down 23.9% at constant consolidation scope), with a very sharp 48% decrease in Spain and more moderate decreases in Germany and the Benelux, whereas sales increased by 49% in Portugal.

<sup>(1)</sup> EIFFAGE has elected to apply IFRIC 12, Service Concession Arrangements, effective 1 January 2009. This Interpretation requires the concession operator to recognise, in addition to toll revenues and revenues from ancillary services, construction revenue, being infrastructure construction work undertaken on behalf of the concession owner and entrusted to third parties, any work undertaken by companies of the EIFFAGE Group being eliminated on consolidation. The net impact at sales level is reported in the tables above. Note that comments regarding sales and changes in sales concern solely sales before IFRIC 12.

Metal: €706m (down 1.5% on a reported basis and down 3.3% at constant consolidation scope)

Companies providing maintenance and other services to industrial customers were transferred by FORCLUM to EIFFEL in 2008. In the year ended 31 December 2008, these companies generated sales of €399m. To permit comparisons, the breakdown of 2008 sales by division has been restated.

- . In France, sales declined by 7.2% to €552m. Metallic Construction had a good year, with sales increasing by 10%, whereas Facades and Services to Industry recorded decreases of respectively 24% and 10%.
- . In the rest of Europe, sales came to €144m, most of the growth in 2009 coming from a major contract in Germany where work was carried out on the Berlin airport.



In **Concessions**, traffic on the APRR network, as measured by the number of kilometres travelled, increased by 0.3% in 2009. Light vehicle traffic increased by 2.9% compared with 2008, boosted notably by traffic during the long bank holiday weekends in the second quarter and over the summer holidays. Heavy goods vehicle traffic, meanwhile, declined by 12.6% in 2009, no change in the underlying trend being observed over the whole of the year. Consolidated sales (excluding IFRIC 12) contributed by APRR came to €1,860m compared with €1,833.7m in 2008, an increase of 1.4% year-on-year.

Traffic on the Millau Viaduct benefited from more favourable weather conditions in the fourth quarter of 2009 than during the same period of 2008. Over the year as a whole crossings increased by 0.8%, up 1.4% for light vehicles but down 5.8% for heavy goods vehicles. Toll revenues increased by 5.7% to €33m.



The order book increased by 2.7% in the fourth quarter to €9.9bn on 1 January 2010. This was 5% less than on 1 January 2009 (6% less at constant consolidation scope). The order book represents more than ten months of activity for the Contracting divisions.

Results for the year ended 31 December 2009 will be published on 25 February 2010 after trading hours.

*Investors contact:*

*M. Philippe Delmotte*

EIFFAGE

163 Quai du Docteur-Dervaux, 92601 Asnières-sur-Seine Cedex, France

Tel: +33 (0)1 41 32 81 05 – E-mail : [philippe.delmotte@eiffage.com](mailto:philippe.delmotte@eiffage.com)